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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Saturday, January 5, 2019 8:24 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Noether, Lauren; Kevin Roy
Subject: Noise complaint

Very noisy on a Saturday morning. 
I usually get to enjoy the peace and quiet of my wooded home on Saturdays because NCES is closed but have been being 
disturbed inside my home this morning.  
 
Andrea  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, January 5, 2019 7:58 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Moore, Todd
Subject: Very noisy Saturday?

Two things: very noisy now..didn’t think the landfill was open on Saturday just the transfer station... 
Last Saturday afternoon very smelly. Just got busy and forgot to email our complaint. 
Joyce Menard  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 8, 2019 9:57 AM
To: Moore, Todd
Cc: Kevin Roy; Bruce Grover
Subject: NCES Noise Complaints
Attachments: NCES Complaint Response 1-5-19-1.pdf; NCES Complaint Response 1-5-19-2.pdf

Please find attached two reports for noise complaints received on Saturday morning when the facility was 
open due to being closed on the New Year holiday on January 1. 
 
Stephen Allen 
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Monday, January 14, 2019 8:19 AM
To: Moore, Todd; Stephen Allen; Noether, Lauren; Kevin Roy
Subject: Stench

Now on 302 by river 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2019 8:40 AM
To: Moore, Todd; Stephen Allen; Noether, Lauren; Kevin Roy
Subject: Re: Stench and noise

An hour later still stinks  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Mar 19, 2019, at 7:52 AM, Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net> wrote: 
>  
> I have been disturbed by noise inside my home for about an hour. Even sounded like a blast. Just Now walking out my 
door to take out my dog the stench made me gag literally right at doorstep. Still trying to hold my breath as I  wait for 
her.   This is disgusting one of the worse I have ever been subjected to.   
> Very upset 
> Andrea 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2019 7:53 AM
To: Moore, Todd; Stephen Allen; Noether, Lauren; Kevin Roy
Subject: Stench and noise

I have been disturbed by noise inside my home for about an hour. Even sounded like a blast. Just Now walking out my 
door to take out my dog the stench made me gag literally right at doorstep. Still trying to hold my breath as I  wait for 
her.   This is disgusting one of the worse I have ever been subjected to.   
Very upset 
Andrea 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>

Sent: Monday, May 13, 2019 3:09 PM

To: Colby, Jaime

Cc: Joe Gay; Stephen B Allen; Bruce Grover

Subject: RE: Landfill Odor - Route 3, about 7:25 pm on Sunday, 5/12/19

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

   Jamie , 

 

   Thanks for meeting with us to today. It was great to get some clarity. As for your email below. I know Steve already 

sent you our follow-up form but I  wanted to add a bit more information 

 

 

- What daily cover material was used at the end of the last most recent operating day? 

 

            Friday 5/10  the site closed down with 6 inches of soil. 

 

- What waste types were received on the last most recent operating day (e.g., MSW, sludge)? 

 

            Friday 5/10 NCES received 1,136 tons of solid waste.  722  MSW and 413 C&D . We also received 160 tons of 

sludge. 

 

- If sludge was received, at what time(s)?  Was it treated for odors prior to receipt/disposal? 

 

            The last load of sludge was received  at 12:12  in order to allow of sufficient waste coverage of the blended sludge 

at the working face.  All sludge was pre-treated for odors and below our trigger odor number for concern. All operators 

and scale house attendant have been odor schooled and all loads are graded on an odor scale. It was raining Friday 

therefor no on site odor controls where operational i.e. Odor Boss, Spray Bar, Truck sprayer, compactor odor bar, or 

granules . 

 

- What was the status of the landfill gas system construction project at about 7:25 pm on Sunday, 5/12? 

 

            The Status of the 2019 LGCS  upgrades was at about 60% end of day Friday the 10th.  Driller completed the wells 

on Weds/ the 8th. Several wells where hooked up Thursday however heavy rains suspended pipe work Friday.  Today 

Monday 5/13 work continued. All but 3 new wells will be hooked up by end of day along with 5 other  wells that had lost 

vacuum. The camera work today revealed a soil plug in the southern 12 inch header running up the slope.  The valve will 

have to be removed and pipe cleaned.  Temporary vacuum has been restored to that area  today in the interim. 

 

 

    All in all gas work has  progressed well today and we are confident we will  have the 2019 LGCS work done this week. 

 

          Kevin 
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-----Original Message----- 

From: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 

Sent: Monday, May 13, 2019 12:39 AM 

To: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com> 

Cc: Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com> 

Subject: Landfill Odor - Route 3, about 7:25 pm on Sunday, 5/12/19 

 

Hi Kevin, 

 

 

While driving back from the North Country on Sunday, 5/12/19, I noted a decomposing waste-like odor on Route 3 near 

the Beaver Brook Recreation area at about 7:25 pm.  I noticed the odor while heading southbound, starting just before 

the top of the rise by the Beaver Brook Access point and persisting for about a 5,000 foot long stretch of road.  I did not 

note the same odor on Trudaeu Rd., Muchmore Rd., or Route 302 between Log Cabin Lane in Bethlehem and Route 3 in 

Twin Mountain.  I did not check other locations.  The odor smelled like decomposing MSW and/or sludge. 

 

 

Please log this as an odor complaint, and follow the complaint response procedures in NCES' operating plan.  If not 

already addressed in those procedures (I don't have the plan in front of me to check), please address the following 

questions as part of the response: 

 

- What daily cover material was used at the end of the last most recent operating day? 

 

- What waste types were received on the last most recent operating day (e.g., MSW, sludge)? 

 

- If sludge was received, at what time(s)?  Was it treated for odors prior to receipt/disposal? 

 

- What was the status of the landfill gas system construction project at about 7:25 pm on Sunday, 5/12? 

 

 

If you would like to discuss further, please contact me. 

 

 

Regards, 

 

Jaime 

 

 

 

----- 

 

Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 

 

Solid Waste Management Bureau 

 

NH Department of Environmental Services 

 

Tel.:  (603) 271-5185 

 

Email:  jaime.colby@des.nh.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may constitute inside 

information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named recipient.  If the reader of 
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this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of the message to 

the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is 

prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-

7266. 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Saturday, June 1, 2019 8:20 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Noether, Lauren; Kevin Roy
Subject: Stench and noise

 ATTENTION:  This email has originated from outside of the organization. Do not open attachments or click on links 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Usually Saturdays are peaceful but not today. The noise woke me through closed windows ( a usual occurrence during 
the week) . 
Outside with dog and the stench is strong and nauseating.  
Andrea   
 















1

Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Monday, June 10, 2019 7:33 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Noether, Lauren; Kevin Roy
Subject: Stench and noise

 ATTENTION:  This email has originated from outside of the organization. Do not open attachments or click on links 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Stinks in my yard now 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 9:27 AM
To: 'Stephen B Allen'; Moore, Todd
Subject: RE: NCES Odor Compalint

Steve, 
 
Was NCES receiving sludge on the day of the complaint? 
Please add sludge receipt information to future odor complaint response forms. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
  
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau 
Waste Management Division 
NH Department of Environmental Services 
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03302 
Phone: (603) 271‐5185 
Email: jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2019 9:58 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov>; Moore, Todd <Todd.Moore@des.nh.gov> 
Subject: NCES Odor Compalint 

 
ATTENTION: This email has originated from outside of the organization. Do not open attachments or click on 
links unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Please find attached the report for an odor complaint received yesterday afternoon. 
 
Stephen Allen 
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2019 8:36 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Kevin.Roy@casella.com
Cc: Moore, Todd
Subject: Serious odor this morning

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
FYI: Horrible smell this morning. Very strong that I could not stay out with my dogs. 
Joyce Menard  
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Friday, July 5, 2019 9:05 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Kevin Roy
Subject: Stench 

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
It stinks now.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 6, 2019 11:32 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Moore, Todd
Subject: Friday, July 5 am / pm

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Peter smelled what he believes to be sludge in the am and around 5/6 pm we both could smell a foul odor. Not the same 
odor as my complaint a few days ago.  
Pretty sad! 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>

Sent: Monday, July 8, 2019 11:01 AM

To: Colby, Jaime; Moore, Todd

Cc: Kevin Roy

Subject: NCES Odor Complaint

Attachments: NCES Complaint Response 7-6-19-1.pdf; NCES Complaint Response 7-6-19-2.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Please find attached the reports for a two-part odor complaint with the complaints occurring on Friday July 5, 

but the notification of the complaints being received on the morning of Saturday July 6. 

 
Stephen Allen  
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 

constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 

recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 

for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 

or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 

sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2019 7:55 AM
To: Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Moore, Todd; Stephen Allen
Subject: Odors Wed. July 10. Thursday July 11,2019

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Third complaint in less than a week..no response from any of you. Sad way for us to try to enjoy our home outdoors 
during the warmer months! 
The Menard’s  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 



1

Colby, Jaime

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2019 10:19 AM

To: Colby, Jaime; Moore, Todd

Cc: Kevin Roy

Subject: NCES Odor Complaint

Attachments: NCES Complaint Response 7-11-19-1.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Please see the attached report for an odor complaint received by NCES this morning. 

 
Stephen Allen 
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 

constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 

recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 

for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 

or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 

sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2019 6:56 AM

To: Colby, Jaime; Moore, Todd

Subject: NCES Landfill Bethlehem, NH Open Cell?

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

To: Jamie Colby, DES permitting 

RE: NCES landfill in Bethlehem, NH 

We are residents in town that also happen to be impacted by terrible odors, deafening noise and raptors and had 3 

complaints mailed last week. When we decoded to drive down to the LF to see what may be happening, we noticed the 

front of the landfill (as you enter the transfer station gate) was opened exposing trash! Now that could be a very smelly 

situation! 

Our question to you is ; Is DES aware of this and why has it been reopened after being closed for so long?  

It also looks considerably higher(5-6 feet). Was this  permitted construction by DES? The odors keep us inside.  

Thank you, 

Joyce and Peter Menard 

51 Peppersass Lane 

 

 

 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 8:06 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Colby, Jaime
Subject: Odor

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Tuesday,July16 
Odor from landfill  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 11:26 AM
To: Colby, Jaime; Moore, Todd
Cc: Kevin Roy; Bruce Grover
Subject: NCES Odor Complaints
Attachments: NCES Complaint Response 7-16-19-1.pdf; NCES Complaint Response 7-16-19-2.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Please find attached the reports for two odor complaints received by NCES this morning. 
 
Stephen Allen 
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  















1

Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 8:12 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Kevin Roy
Subject: Stench 

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Stink detected as soon as I opened my door. Awful in yard too.   Also quite noisy. 
Disgusted and shallowly breathing, would go right in because of stink on this otherwise beautiful morning but need to 
stray out for dog. 
Andrea  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2019 8:50 PM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Kevin Roy
Subject: Odor

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
I just drive by the landfill coming west on 302 and the odor was horrible.   My passenger from Lyman commented before 
I did.    
 
Andrea 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2019 10:24 AM
To: Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Colby, Jaime; Stephen Allen
Subject: Definite odor this morning

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Re:Odor early this morning  coming through kitchen door went out on deck to double check.  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2019 6:35 PM
To: Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Stephen Allen; Colby, Jaime
Subject: Odors On Peppersass Lane

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

TO:  Kevin Roy, Manager at NCES/Bethlehem, NH 
We finally felt it necessary to write this brief message regarding the odors and noise that we are subjected to this 
summer especially since we no longer receive any written documentation from NCES  that our complaints have been 
documented. 
The uncovered section of the LF that one would see if they enter the transfer station gate is the exact reason we are 
subjected to  terrible odors. It is facing our home and odors  travel. 
Yesterday, I drove down to the transfer station to drop off a bag of trash and saw 3 dozers, a huge pile of dirt and a 
tractor trailer dumping on the top. I am sure that was only just  one of the many trucks for that day. I could see tons of 
trash on the side of the huge hill even though work was  being done to cover some of it up. Bottom line, too much trash 
is left exposed! 
Please understand , we hear the noise whenever NCES is operating and we smell it when it is being dropped….. odors 
carry and so does noise ! The initial dumping and then the  long term exposure of the trash to the weather creates the 
terrible problem. It would be nice if we could keep our windows open and spend time outside. Finally, giving us back our 
peace and quiet that we certainly deserve as you deserve when you are home! The solution to this huge problem  is only 
one,  cap it. That would solve all the problems. 
Thank you 
Peter and Joyce Menard  
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Monday, August 5, 2019 8:08 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Kevin Roy; Colby, Jaime
Subject: Odor 

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Stinks now 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>
Sent: Monday, August 5, 2019 2:44 PM
To: Colby, Jaime; Moore, Todd
Cc: Kevin Roy
Subject: NCES Odor Complaints
Attachments: NCES Complaint Response 8-5-19-1.pdf; NCES Complaint Response 8-5-19-2.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Please find attached the reports for 2 odor complaints received this morning. 
 
Stephen Allen 
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Moore, Todd
Sent: Wednesday, August 7, 2019 8:41 AM
To: 'Joanna Boisseau'
Cc: Colby, Jaime; stephen.allen@casella.com
Subject: RE: Casella, Bethlehem, NH Odor Report

Ms Boisseau, 
Thank you for coping NHDES on your odor report.  I noticed that the email you had for Jaime Colby was close, but not 
quite correct.  Jaime’s email address is Jaime.colby@des.nh.gov.  She is the NHDES contact for NCES odor 
reports.   Thanks, 

 
Todd A. Moore 
Administrator 
Solid Waste Management Bureau 
Waste Management Division 
NH Dept of Environmental Services 
(603) 271-6467 
 
 
From: Joanna Boisseau <jobois715@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 7, 2019 6:29 AM 
To: aime.colby@des.nh.gov; Moore, Todd <Todd.Moore@des.nh.gov>; stephen.allen@casella.com; 
Kevin.Roy@casella.com 
Subject: Casella, Bethlehem, NH Odor Report 

 
EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good Morning, 
 
I would like to report noxious odors coming from the Bethlehem Landfill. I live on Beech Hill Rd. and have 
been smelling it more recently over the last week; specifically this morning 8/7/19 strongly. 
 
Thank you for taking note and hopefully taking care of the odor issue.  
 
Best, 
Joanna Boisseau 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Wednesday, August 7, 2019 8:43 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Moore, Todd; Kevin Roy; Colby, Jaime
Subject: Re: Odor  & noise

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
 still stinks... 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Aug 7, 2019, at 8:11 AM, Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net> wrote: 
>  
> Odor right now.  
>  
> Very loud at 7‐7:30 disturbing inside house 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 7, 2019 1:30 PM
To: Colby, Jaime; Moore, Todd
Cc: Kevin Roy
Subject: NCES Odor Complaints
Attachments: NCES Complaint Response 8-7-19-1.pdf; NCES Complaint Response 8-7-19-2.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Please find attached the reports for 2 odor complaints received by NCES this morning. 
 
Stephen Allen 
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2019 7:55 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Colby, Jaime; Kevin.Roy@casella.com
Subject: Stench

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Right now.  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2019 8:01 AM
To: Stephen Allen
Cc: Colby, Jaime; Kevin.Roy@casella.com
Subject: Odor complaint

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Smells now.  Driven inside... 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joanna Boisseau <jobois715@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2019 6:39 AM
To: Colby, Jaime; Moore, Todd; stephen.allen@casella.com; Kevin.Roy@casella.com
Subject: Casella Bethlehem Odor Report 8/21/19

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good Morning, 
 
On my run this morning down River Rd. in Bethlehem there were frequent odors from the landfill. Up to 2 
miles down River Rd.  
 
I have lived on Beech Hill Rd. for 3 years and have noticed odors, but have not reported. I am trying to be more 
conscious about reporting when I notice the smells emitted from the landfill.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Joanna Boisseau 



1

Colby, Jaime

From: Moore, Todd
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2019 7:44 PM
To: 'Joanna Boisseau'; stephen.allen@casella.com; Kevin.Roy@casella.com
Cc: Colby, Jaime
Subject: RE: Casella Bethlehem Odor Report 8/21/19

Ms. Boisseau, 
 
Please note that I am no longer with the NHDES Solid Waste Management Bureau.  Jaime Colby is the NHDES Solid 
Waste Management Bureau contact for nuisance reports regarding the NCES landfill.  You do not need to also copy me 
in on future reports. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Todd A. Moore 
Air Permit Programs Manager 
Permitting & Environmental Health Bureau 
Air Resources Division 
NH Dept of Environmental Services 
 
From: Joanna Boisseau <jobois715@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2019 6:39 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov>; Moore, Todd <Todd.Moore@des.nh.gov>; stephen.allen@casella.com; 
Kevin.Roy@casella.com 
Subject: Casella Bethlehem Odor Report 8/21/19 

 
EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good Morning, 
 
On my run this morning down River Rd. in Bethlehem there were frequent odors from the landfill. Up to 2 
miles down River Rd.  
 
I have lived on Beech Hill Rd. for 3 years and have noticed odors, but have not reported. I am trying to be more 
conscious about reporting when I notice the smells emitted from the landfill.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Joanna Boisseau 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2019 3:03 PM
To: Colby, Jaime
Subject: NCES Odor Complaint
Attachments: NCES Complaint Response 8-27-19-1.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Please find attached the report for an odor complaint received by NCES this morning. 
 
Stephen Allen 
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2019 8:33 AM
To: Stephen Allen
Cc: Colby, Jaime; Kevin.Roy@casella.com
Subject: Odor & noise complaint

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Odor and very noisy now 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Stephen B Allen <stephen.allen@casella.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2019 11:07 AM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Kevin Roy; Bruce Grover
Subject: NCES Odor Complaint
Attachments: NCES Complaint Response 8-28-19-1.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Please find attached the report for an odor complaint received by NCES this morning. 
 
Stephen Allen 
Environmental Technician 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.3366 | c. 603.991.5384 | f. 603.869.2152  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7287.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>
Sent: Friday, September 6, 2019 11:22 AM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Joe Gay
Subject: FW: Menard odor complaint 9.6.19 
Attachments: SKM_C30819090610380.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

  Please find the Attached Odor complaint.  
 
FYI     Stephen B. Allen is no longer with NCES     
 
From: NCLPRT99@casella.com <NCLPRT99@casella.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 06, 2019 10:40 AM 
To: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com> 
Subject: Menard odor complaint 9.6.19  
 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7266.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 6, 2019 7:01 AM
To: Stephen Allen; Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Colby, Jaime
Subject: Terrible Odor 

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com>
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 1:42 PM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Bruce Grover; Kevin Roy; Joe Gay
Subject: M. Vaugh  10.11.19 Odor
Attachments: SKM_C30819101113320.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good afternoon, 
 
Attached is the completed form to document an odor complaint received via email from Marianne Vaughn. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Annette Marquis 
Office Manager 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.7286 | f. 603.869.2152  
  
Learn more at casella.com 
 
From: NCLPRT99@casella.com <NCLPRT99@casella.com>  
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 1:32 PM 
To: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 
Subject: Message from KM_C308 
 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7286.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 1:23 PM
To: 'jczarny@myfairpoint.net'
Subject: NCES Landfill - Odor Complaint

Mr. Czarny, 
 
Thank you for letting us know about the odor issues this morning.  I have passed your odor complaint on to the landfill 
operator. 
 
If you have additional concerns, my contact information is provided below. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
  
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau 
Waste Management Division 
NH Department of Environmental Services 
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03302 
Phone: (603) 271‐5185 
Email: jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 1:31 PM
To: 'Joe Gay'; 'kevin.roy@casella.com'
Subject: NCES Landfill - Odor Complaint

Joe, 
 
As discussed, NHDES received a NCES landfill odor complaint from Julian Czarney.  I spoke with Mr. Czarney about 1:15 
pm following receipt of his voicemail, and he stated that the odor was noted at about 8:10 am this morning. 
 
Please follow your odor complaint response procedures. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
  
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau 
Waste Management Division 
NH Department of Environmental Services 
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03302 
Phone: (603) 271‐5185 
Email: jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
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Colby, Jaime

From: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 3:20 PM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Joe Gay; Bruce Grover; Annette Marquis
Subject: RE: NCES Landfill - Odor Complaint
Attachments: SKM_C30819092015070.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

   Jamie,  
 
  Please find attached odor complaint form.  
 
      Have a great weekend. 
 
   Kevin  
 

From: Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 1:36 PM 
To: Bruce Grover <bruce.grover@casella.com>; Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com>; Kevin Roy 
<Kevin.Roy@casella.com> 
Subject: Fwd: NCES Landfill ‐ Odor Complaint 
 
 

John Gay, E.I. 
Engineer  
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
1855 Vermont Route 100 
Hyde Park, VT. 05655 
802 236 5973 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Colby, Jaime" <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Date: September 20, 2019 at 1:30:40 PM EDT 
To: Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>, "'kevin.roy@casella.com'" <kevin.roy@casella.com> 
Subject: NCES Landfill ‐ Odor Complaint 

Joe, 
  
As discussed, NHDES received a NCES landfill odor complaint from Julian Czarney.  I spoke with Mr. 
Czarney about 1:15 pm following receipt of his voicemail, and he stated that the odor was noted at 
about 8:10 am this morning. 
  
Please follow your odor complaint response procedures. 
  
Regards, 
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Jaime 
  
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau 
Waste Management Division 
NH Department of Environmental Services 
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03302 
Phone: (603) 271‐5185 
Email: jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7266.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 9:53 AM
To: 'Andrea'
Cc: 'ReportOdor@yahoo.com'
Subject: RE: Noise

Andrea, 
 
Pursuant to Solid Waste Management Bureau standard operating procedures, I am forwarding your complaint to NCES. 
 
Please note, complaints (e.g., noise, odors) should be made directly to the landfill, using the communication method 
provided by the landfill operator, as operators at the landfill are best positioned to respond in a timely manner.  Due to a 
number of factors, NHDES may not be able to forward all complaints in a timely manner to NCES. 
 
With regards to activities at the landfill, it is my understanding that they are in typical operations and performing 
construction activities to cap a portion of the west side of the landfill. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185 jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>  
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 8:06 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Cc: Report Odor <ReportOdor@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Noise 
 
 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Morning, 
I just called NCES and reported extreme noise. It’s been going on since 7.  It was bad earlier outside but still Being 
disturbed inside my home.  There is always a growling but this is more.  Are they doing something extra that DES is 
aware of?   
Thank you 
Andrea  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 8:06 AM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Report Odor
Subject: Noise

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Morning, 
I just called NCES and reported extreme noise. It’s been going on since 7.  It was bad earlier outside but still Being 
disturbed inside my home.  There is always a growling but this is more.  Are they doing something extra that DES is 
aware of?   
Thank you 
Andrea  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 1:20 PM
To: 'Andrea'
Subject: RE: Noise

Thank you. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185 jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net> 
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 12:53 PM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Subject: Re: Noise 
 
 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Hi Jamie,  I did call the landfill before emailing you.  
 
> On Oct 11, 2019, at 9:52 AM, Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> wrote: 
>  
> Andrea, 
>  
> Pursuant to Solid Waste Management Bureau standard operating procedures, I am forwarding your complaint to 
NCES. 
>  
> Please note, complaints (e.g., noise, odors) should be made directly to the landfill, using the communication method 
provided by the landfill operator, as operators at the landfill are best positioned to respond in a timely manner.  Due to a 
number of factors, NHDES may not be able to forward all complaints in a timely manner to NCES. 
>  
> With regards to activities at the landfill, it is my understanding that they are in typical operations and performing 
construction activities to cap a portion of the west side of the landfill. 
>  
> Regards, 
> Jaime 
>  
> ‐‐‐ 
> Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
> Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental  
> Services 
> 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
> jaime.colby@des.nh.gov 
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>  
>  
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net> 
> Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 8:06 AM 
> To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
> Cc: Report Odor <ReportOdor@yahoo.com> 
> Subject: Noise 
>  
> EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
>  
> Morning, 
> I just called NCES and reported extreme noise. It’s been going on since 7.  It was bad earlier outside but still Being 
disturbed inside my home.  There is always a growling but this is more.  Are they doing something extra that DES is 
aware of?   
> Thank you 
> Andrea 
>  
>  
>  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com>
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 10:39 AM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Kevin Roy; Bruce Grover; Joe Gay
Subject: A. Bryant 10.11.19 Noise
Attachments: SKM_C30819101110260.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good morning, Ms. Colby, 
 
Attached is the completed form to document a noise complaint received via phone call from Andrea Bryant. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Annette Marquis 
Permits & Compliance Assistant 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.7286 | f. 603.869.2152  
  
Learn more at casella.com 

 
 
 
From: NCLPRT99@casella.com <NCLPRT99@casella.com>  
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 10:27 AM 
To: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 
Subject: Message from KM_C308 
 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7286.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 7:38 AM
To: Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Colby, Jaime
Subject: Re: Noise!

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
I also believe that back up beepers is not allowed, so why do I still here them?  I just came in again and thought that you 
and Jamie from DES should come to our home at 6:30 under the same construction circumstances and then and only 
then will you finally understand what we deal with regarding the excessive noise from landfill construction and dumping.
Thank you, 
Joyce and Peter Menard 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Oct 10, 2019, at 6:53 AM, Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com> wrote: 
>  
> Quite noisy this morning. Walking dogs around 6:30.. reeving  engines, clack , clack , clack as the bull dozer moves on 
the lf ...very wearing so early and especially at 6:30!  
> Felt yesterday was also noisy but since I need to get to work , I just don’t have any extra time to write these but this 
morning actually gave me a headache! 
> The peace and quiet of our property is definitely impacted by early “  construction landfill noise!” 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 



1

Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 6:54 AM
To: Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Colby, Jaime
Subject: Noise!

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Quite noisy this morning. Walking dogs around 6:30.. reeving  engines, clack , clack , clack as the bull dozer moves on the 
lf ...very wearing so early and especially at 6:30!  
Felt yesterday was also noisy but since I need to get to work , I just don’t have any extra time to write these but this 
morning actually gave me a headache! 
The peace and quiet of our property is definitely impacted by early “  construction landfill noise!” 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 7:40 AM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Report Odor
Subject: Excessive noise

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Another very unusually noisy morning.  I am not notifying NCES after the scathing email I got yesterday from Kevin Roy.. 
I have not been outside yet so unsure if there is an odor. 
 
Jamie, so you understand I live about 1.5 miles west of NCES. I’ve been told by a surveyor that my house is at the same 
elevation as the them. 
If I was making up the disturbance I sure would be reporting more often. 
 
Thank you, 
Andrea Bryant 
633 Swazey Lane   
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 11:56 AM
To: 'Andrea'
Subject: RE: Excessive noise

Andrea, 
 
Pursuant to NHDES' Solid Waste Management Bureau's standard operating procedure regarding complaints, I am 
forwarding your complaint to NCES. 
 
NHDES strongly encourages communication directly with the facility regarding complaints, as facility operators are best 
positioned to respond in a timely manner.  If a complaint is not reported directly to the facility, using the contact 
method the facility provides, facility operators may not be aware of the issue and therefore will not know to take 
response actions.  I understand that some nearby residents and NCES are in a unique position due to various legal issues, 
and direct communication may not be reasonable/practical at this time ‐ I suggest seeking alternative means of 
reporting complaints to the facility if direct communication is not possible. 
 
Please note, the facility operating hours are 6 am to 6 pm; and construction hours are 7 am to 6 pm.  The facility is 
required to control noise to the greatest extent practicable (see NH Solid Waste Rules Env‐Sw 1005.01(d)); however, this 
does not mean that there will never be off‐site noise from the facility. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185 jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>  
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 7:40 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Cc: Report Odor <ReportOdor@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Excessive noise 
 
 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Another very unusually noisy morning.  I am not notifying NCES after the scathing email I got yesterday from Kevin Roy.. 
I have not been outside yet so unsure if there is an odor. 
 
Jamie, so you understand I live about 1.5 miles west of NCES. I’ve been told by a surveyor that my house is at the same 
elevation as the them. 
If I was making up the disturbance I sure would be reporting more often. 
 
Thank you, 
Andrea Bryant 
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633 Swazey Lane   
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 11:58 AM
To: 'Kevin.Roy@casella.com'
Subject: FW: Excessive noise

Kevin, 
 
Pursuant to NHDES' Solid Waste Management Bureau standard operating procedure regarding complaints, I am 
forwarding the below complaint to you. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185 jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Colby, Jaime  
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 11:56 AM 
To: 'Andrea' <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net> 
Subject: RE: Excessive noise 
 
Andrea, 
 
Pursuant to NHDES' Solid Waste Management Bureau's standard operating procedure regarding complaints, I am 
forwarding your complaint to NCES. 
 
NHDES strongly encourages communication directly with the facility regarding complaints, as facility operators are best 
positioned to respond in a timely manner.  If a complaint is not reported directly to the facility, using the contact 
method the facility provides, facility operators may not be aware of the issue and therefore will not know to take 
response actions.  I understand that some nearby residents and NCES are in a unique position due to various legal issues, 
and direct communication may not be reasonable/practical at this time ‐ I suggest seeking alternative means of 
reporting complaints to the facility if direct communication is not possible. 
 
Please note, the facility operating hours are 6 am to 6 pm; and construction hours are 7 am to 6 pm.  The facility is 
required to control noise to the greatest extent practicable (see NH Solid Waste Rules Env‐Sw 1005.01(d)); however, this 
does not mean that there will never be off‐site noise from the facility. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185 jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
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‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>  
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 7:40 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Cc: Report Odor <ReportOdor@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Excessive noise 
 
 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Another very unusually noisy morning.  I am not notifying NCES after the scathing email I got yesterday from Kevin Roy.. 
I have not been outside yet so unsure if there is an odor. 
 
Jamie, so you understand I live about 1.5 miles west of NCES. I’ve been told by a surveyor that my house is at the same 
elevation as the them. 
If I was making up the disturbance I sure would be reporting more often. 
 
Thank you, 
Andrea Bryant 
633 Swazey Lane   
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 6:04 AM
To: Colby, Jaime
Subject: NCES Size/Noise/odor/ 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Jamie, 
This is the 2nd email I will have sent to you asking you asking if the NCES Lf is in compliance with the present height and 
the angles of the slope that now should be capped as previously stated earlier this summer. The torrential rains we have 
been receiving and eventually the melting snow in the spring will create huge runoff on that side of the LF.  
Are they in compliance with height because it is certainly higher than ever before!! There are not too many days that the 
noise in the morning interferes and interrupts my daily life here on Peppersass Lane. I wasn’t even informed that our 
NCES contact person Steve Allen no longer worked there so my emails never went anywhere. I don’t want to write a 
complaint anymore because it falls on deaf ears and NCES constantly denies everything as they have done all the years 
we have written or called DES regarding our complaints! 
Just so you have an idea of what it is like to live within the range of noise and odor of a LF…it is extremely tiring because 
it is up to “us” to be the police. We must make the calls. We must send the emails and we must live with the constant 
barrage of noise/odor and menacing birds year after year after year and then the complaints go unrecognized by DES. 
On my way to Manchester on Tuesday I witnessed going north trash truck after trash truck, sludge trucks and more trash 
trucks…..and endless stream of trash heading to Bethlehem all day!  The same stream that negatively infringes on our 
right to” peace and quiet” and our personal life impacted by too much noise/odor. A constant nuisance from a LF that has 
become too big and too damaging to our environment. 
Joyce and Peter Menard 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 10:18 AM
To: 'Joyce Menard'
Subject: RE: NCES Size/Noise/odor/ 

Joyce, 
 
My apologies for missing your previous email regarding landfill height. 
 
NHDES has not recently assessed compliance regarding the height of the landfill.  NCES is permitted to construct the 
landfill to a height of elevation 1483 feet (referencing the vertical datum NAVD88).  Based on a brief review of drawings 
on file with NHDES, the approximate height of the landfill in 2018 was about elevation 1480 feet. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 6:04 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Subject: NCES Size/Noise/odor/  
 

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Jamie, 
This is the 2nd email I will have sent to you asking you asking if the NCES Lf is in compliance with the present height and 
the angles of the slope that now should be capped as previously stated earlier this summer. The torrential rains we have 
been receiving and eventually the melting snow in the spring will create huge runoff on that side of the LF.  
Are they in compliance with height because it is certainly higher than ever before!! There are not too many days that the 
noise in the morning interferes and interrupts my daily life here on Peppersass Lane. I wasn’t even informed that our 
NCES contact person Steve Allen no longer worked there so my emails never went anywhere. I don’t want to write a 
complaint anymore because it falls on deaf ears and NCES constantly denies everything as they have done all the years 
we have written or called DES regarding our complaints! 
Just so you have an idea of what it is like to live within the range of noise and odor of a LF…it is extremely tiring because
it is up to “us” to be the police. We must make the calls. We must send the emails and we must live with the constant 
barrage of noise/odor and menacing birds year after year after year and then the complaints go unrecognized by DES. 
On my way to Manchester on Tuesday I witnessed going north trash truck after trash truck, sludge trucks and more trash 
trucks…..and endless stream of trash heading to Bethlehem all day!  The same stream that negatively infringes on our 
right to” peace and quiet” and our personal life impacted by too much noise/odor. A constant nuisance from a LF that has 
become too big and too damaging to our environment. 
Joyce and Peter Menard 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 10:45 AM
To: 'Joyce Menard'; 'Kevin.Roy@casella.com'
Subject: RE: Noise!

Joyce, 
 
Please also note, however, that all routine facility operations are to occur between the hours of 6 am and 6 pm.  
Therefore, activities at the facility may start at 6 am. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185 jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Colby, Jaime  
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 10:40 AM 
To: 'Joyce Menard' <menard.joyce@gmail.com>; Kevin.Roy@casella.com 
Subject: RE: Noise! 
 
Hi Joyce, 
 
I have briefly reviewed the permit modifications issued by NHDES (going back through August 15, 2014), and see no 
restrictions/requirements in those documents regarding backup alarms.  Such a restriction may be included in project 
specifications, which are part of the permit approvals by reference, or may be a local requirement.  Due to a number of 
factors, we do not currently have the staffing capacity to research this issue in detail.  If you would like to review the 
facility files, please make a file review request by contacting the public information office at (603) 271‐8876 or by 
completing a file review request form online at https://onlineforms.nh.gov/app/#/formversion/2b6bda51‐adeb‐4d1b‐
85b6‐2db0a31bce09?FormTag=NHDES‐C‐07‐004. 
 
I do see a restriction regarding construction hours: "[...] no construction shall occur between the hours of 6 pm and 7 
am." (Permit Modification, effective August 15, 2014). 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185 jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com> 
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Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 7:38 AM 
To: Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Subject: Re: Noise! 
 
 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
I also believe that back up beepers is not allowed, so why do I still here them?  I just came in again and thought that you 
and Jamie from DES should come to our home at 6:30 under the same construction circumstances and then and only 
then will you finally understand what we deal with regarding the excessive noise from landfill construction and dumping.
Thank you, 
Joyce and Peter Menard 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Oct 10, 2019, at 6:53 AM, Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com> wrote: 
>  
> Quite noisy this morning. Walking dogs around 6:30.. reeving  engines, clack , clack , clack as the bull dozer moves on 
the lf ...very wearing so early and especially at 6:30!  
> Felt yesterday was also noisy but since I need to get to work , I just don’t have any extra time to write these but this 
morning actually gave me a headache! 
> The peace and quiet of our property is definitely impacted by early “  construction landfill noise!” 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 3:54 PM
To: Colby, Jaime; Kevin.Roy@casella.com
Subject: Re: Noise!

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Dear Jamie, 
I believe under the leadership of Paul Guilderesleeve, please double  check but NCES was required to have no back up 
beepers generated from any construction vehicles or machinery and Jake breaks were also banned since that was a 
major concern of ours so early in the morning. They either placed special devices on their machinery to decrease the 
beeping in order to minimize the excessive noise throughout the day. The noise was relentless! 
Please understand our frustration because there is a final tolerance level at which that kind of noise reaches a different 
pitch and begins to affect the human body and our personal life even though the landfill unfortunately has permission to 
start at 6:00 am. That should not be an excuse.  
Noise and odor and raptors were always a major complaint of ours with Paul Guilderesleeve ,Mike Wimsatt and Thomas 
Burrack. No one wants to hear that at 6:00 in the morning or even throughout the day and I am positive neither you or 
Kevin would enjoy listening to that noise at your homes. 
So please check with Paul or Mike to see what procedures they had NCES follow in order to make our mornings just a 
little less aggravating and offensive and now that the trees are loosing their leaves, there is even less buffer from the 
noise. 
The noise coming from the landfill this morning really gave me a splitting headache while out with my dogs! 
 Thank you for responding so quickly today. 
Joyce and Peter Menard 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Oct 10, 2019, at 10:45 AM, Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> wrote: 
>  
> Joyce, 
>  
> Please also note, however, that all routine facility operations are to occur between the hours of 6 am and 6 pm.  
Therefore, activities at the facility may start at 6 am. 
>  
> Regards, 
> Jaime 
>  
> ‐‐‐ 
> Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
> Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental  
> Services 
> 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
> jaime.colby@des.nh.gov 
>  
>  
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Colby, Jaime 
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> Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 10:40 AM 
> To: 'Joyce Menard' <menard.joyce@gmail.com>; Kevin.Roy@casella.com 
> Subject: RE: Noise! 
>  
> Hi Joyce, 
>  
> I have briefly reviewed the permit modifications issued by NHDES (going back through August 15, 2014), and see no 
restrictions/requirements in those documents regarding backup alarms.  Such a restriction may be included in project 
specifications, which are part of the permit approvals by reference, or may be a local requirement.  Due to a number of 
factors, we do not currently have the staffing capacity to research this issue in detail.  If you would like to review the 
facility files, please make a file review request by contacting the public information office at (603) 271‐8876 or by 
completing a file review request form online at https://onlineforms.nh.gov/app/#/formversion/2b6bda51‐adeb‐4d1b‐
85b6‐2db0a31bce09?FormTag=NHDES‐C‐07‐004. 
>  
> I do see a restriction regarding construction hours: "[...] no construction shall occur between the hours of 6 pm and 7 
am." (Permit Modification, effective August 15, 2014). 
>  
> Regards, 
> Jaime 
>  
> ‐‐‐ 
> Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
> Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental  
> Services 
> 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
> jaime.colby@des.nh.gov 
>  
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com> 
> Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 7:38 AM 
> To: Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
> Subject: Re: Noise! 
>  
> EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
>  
> I also believe that back up beepers is not allowed, so why do I still here them?  I just came in again and thought that 
you and Jamie from DES should come to our home at 6:30 under the same construction circumstances and then and 
only then will you finally understand what we deal with regarding the excessive noise from landfill construction and 
dumping. 
> Thank you, 
> Joyce and Peter Menard 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 
>  
>> On Oct 10, 2019, at 6:53 AM, Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com> wrote: 
>>  
>> Quite noisy this morning. Walking dogs around 6:30.. reeving  engines, clack , clack , clack as the bull dozer moves on 
the lf ...very wearing so early and especially at 6:30!  
>> Felt yesterday was also noisy but since I need to get to work , I just don’t have any extra time to write these but this 
morning actually gave me a headache! 
>> The peace and quiet of our property is definitely impacted by early “  construction landfill noise!” 
>>  
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>> Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 8:58 AM
To: 'Joyce Menard'; Kevin.Roy@casella.com
Subject: RE: Noise!

Joyce, 
 
Paul Gildersleeve is no longer with NHDES.  I spoke with Mike Wimsatt around midday yesterday and he recalled the 
construction hours requirement.  I spoke with Pam Hoyt‐Denison yesterday evening and she recalled that NCES agreed 
to use static alarms to the extent that such use does not cause a conflict with or otherwise violate worker health and 
safety requirements (that is, such use doesn't conflict with OSHA requirements).  This means that beeping alarms may 
still be used on some equipment to stay compliant with worker safety regulations.  In addition, the haul trucks may also 
use backup alarms ‐ although it's also my understanding that NCES tries to control the traffic pattern to minimize the 
backing‐up of haul trucks. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185 jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 3:54 PM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov>; Kevin.Roy@casella.com 
Subject: Re: Noise! 
 
 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Dear Jamie, 
I believe under the leadership of Paul Guilderesleeve, please double  check but NCES was required to have no back up 
beepers generated from any construction vehicles or machinery and Jake breaks were also banned since that was a 
major concern of ours so early in the morning. They either placed special devices on their machinery to decrease the 
beeping in order to minimize the excessive noise throughout the day. The noise was relentless! 
Please understand our frustration because there is a final tolerance level at which that kind of noise reaches a different 
pitch and begins to affect the human body and our personal life even though the landfill unfortunately has permission to 
start at 6:00 am. That should not be an excuse.  
Noise and odor and raptors were always a major complaint of ours with Paul Guilderesleeve ,Mike Wimsatt and Thomas 
Burrack. No one wants to hear that at 6:00 in the morning or even throughout the day and I am positive neither you or 
Kevin would enjoy listening to that noise at your homes. 
So please check with Paul or Mike to see what procedures they had NCES follow in order to make our mornings just a 
little less aggravating and offensive and now that the trees are loosing their leaves, there is even less buffer from the 
noise. 
The noise coming from the landfill this morning really gave me a splitting headache while out with my dogs! 
 Thank you for responding so quickly today. 
Joyce and Peter Menard 
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Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Oct 10, 2019, at 10:45 AM, Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> wrote: 
>  
> Joyce, 
>  
> Please also note, however, that all routine facility operations are to occur between the hours of 6 am and 6 pm.  
Therefore, activities at the facility may start at 6 am. 
>  
> Regards, 
> Jaime 
>  
> ‐‐‐ 
> Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
> Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental  
> Services 
> 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
> jaime.colby@des.nh.gov 
>  
>  
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Colby, Jaime 
> Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 10:40 AM 
> To: 'Joyce Menard' <menard.joyce@gmail.com>; Kevin.Roy@casella.com 
> Subject: RE: Noise! 
>  
> Hi Joyce, 
>  
> I have briefly reviewed the permit modifications issued by NHDES (going back through August 15, 2014), and see no 
restrictions/requirements in those documents regarding backup alarms.  Such a restriction may be included in project 
specifications, which are part of the permit approvals by reference, or may be a local requirement.  Due to a number of 
factors, we do not currently have the staffing capacity to research this issue in detail.  If you would like to review the 
facility files, please make a file review request by contacting the public information office at (603) 271‐8876 or by 
completing a file review request form online at https://onlineforms.nh.gov/app/#/formversion/2b6bda51‐adeb‐4d1b‐
85b6‐2db0a31bce09?FormTag=NHDES‐C‐07‐004. 
>  
> I do see a restriction regarding construction hours: "[...] no construction shall occur between the hours of 6 pm and 7 
am." (Permit Modification, effective August 15, 2014). 
>  
> Regards, 
> Jaime 
>  
> ‐‐‐ 
> Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
> Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental  
> Services 
> 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
> jaime.colby@des.nh.gov 
>  
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
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> From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com> 
> Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 7:38 AM 
> To: Kevin.Roy@casella.com; Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
> Subject: Re: Noise! 
>  
> EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
>  
> I also believe that back up beepers is not allowed, so why do I still here them?  I just came in again and thought that 
you and Jamie from DES should come to our home at 6:30 under the same construction circumstances and then and 
only then will you finally understand what we deal with regarding the excessive noise from landfill construction and 
dumping. 
> Thank you, 
> Joyce and Peter Menard 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 
>  
>> On Oct 10, 2019, at 6:53 AM, Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com> wrote: 
>>  
>> Quite noisy this morning. Walking dogs around 6:30.. reeving  engines, clack , clack , clack as the bull dozer moves on 
the lf ...very wearing so early and especially at 6:30!  
>> Felt yesterday was also noisy but since I need to get to work , I just don’t have any extra time to write these but this 
morning actually gave me a headache! 
>> The peace and quiet of our property is definitely impacted by early “  construction landfill noise!” 
>>  
>> Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: andreabryant@myfairpoint.net
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 10:50 PM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Moore, Todd
Subject: NCES and me

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Dear Ms Colby, 
This morning my email to report more noise was rushed because I needed to leave to take a friend to a doctor’s 
appointment in Concord. There are a few other things that I think you should know about me and the landfill 
communication to help you understand the situation and my perspective better.  
    I understand the protocol to report immediately.  However, It seems to me that it doesn’t matter when a report 
is sent to NCES, because it has been my and my neighbors’ experiences that no one comes to check out the odor 
until sometimes an hour or two later anyway. Despite that I have tried to be prompt.   
  As far as how I have reported complaints, It has been at least five years that I have been using email to report 
odor and noise complaints to NCES and DES. For a few years it has been Todd Moore, that is why I copied him 
here.   The person who I reported to at NCES, Stephen Allen, told me that sending an email was fine.  By the 
way, for a couple of years, I would receive the “follow-up summary to my report” via email. However,  they 
stopped sending me copies of the report sometime last year.   On September 26  I emailed a complaint. It was 
on October 1 that I found out that Stephen was let go when I received an email from Kevin Roy that said:  
“I am receiving Steve’s Emails as he is no longer with he Company. Please email Kevin.roy@casella in the 
future.  Kevin Roy” 
 
Then later that day he sent me and email that said, “ The appropriate point of contact for complaints is the 
NCES site phone #(603 869 3366) there is also an answering service for after hours.  Regards, Kevin” 
 
So just as he first told me to email him, this Wednesday,  my first reaction was to email a complaint since that 
was just fine for many many years, but then I did call the number. 
 
I believe Kevin Roy’s reaction to me  on Wednesday was inappropriate on many levels. His comment that they 
don’t even have 50-75 decibels on the landfill is so very outrageous. Of course it is much louder than 
that.   Those numbers are the sound of a conversation and toilet flushing.  Having the machinery that is over a 
mile away that loud disturbing my peace and quiet in my yard surrounded by my 32 acres and bordered by the 
WMNF and Cushing State Forest is bothersome. Of course, I know landfills make noise, because I am woken 
by the growling of machines almost every weekday morning through closed windows. I guess my reasoning for 
reporting it when it is unusually loud is that I figure that they are doing some sort of construction that is out of 
the usual. And it is very disturbing.  Thinking about it, there was once that I received an email a few years ago 
when they alerted those of near by that they would be doing some sort of extra construction work.  I had 
appreciated that...... 
  Furthermore, If I was going to fabricate odor and noise complaints, as Kevin implied, I would do them 
regularly and much more often.  However, it should be noted that there are a number of times that disturbances 
go unreported because sometimes I am heading out, but sometimes I just feel disturbed enough that adding the 
extra stress of reporting just makes it worse. That might not make sense, but I have been living on this land for 
38 years.  My late husband and I started by camping and then built our home ourselves.  The noise and the odor 
of the landfill has increased over the years.   I retired four years ago so I am also home more so I, needless to 
say, detect odor and noise more often. One more thing to help you understand my impact, I do not keep my 
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windows open, especially over night in the summer because when I used to I would occasionally wake to the 
smell of the landfill having invaded my home. 
 
 
Thank you for your time, 
Andrea Bryant 
 
PS.  I am also wondering when the last time NCES had an inspection. It is a 61 acre mountain waste that in the 
past has had toxins detected in the test wells and seep.  It is very important to those of us living near it that those 
of you working for NHDES, and who we trust to be the stewards of the environment is keeping watch to protect 
us.  
Thanks again. 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net>
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2019 7:43 AM
To: Bruce.Grover.bruce.grover@casella.com
Cc: Colby, Jaime; Report Odor
Subject: Excessive noise

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

 EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
 
Landfill Very loud  this morning with piercing backup beepers every 20 seconds.  
Disturbing inside my house and out.  
Registers 60‐75 on decimal meter  
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2019 12:20 PM
To: Andrea
Cc: Colby, Jaime; Bruce Grover; Joe Gay
Subject: RE: Excessive noise

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Andrea: 
 
It is not possible that you are experiencing decibel levels that high as a result of landfill operations.  We do not see those 
levels at the site itself.  It is difficult to respond to a subjective description such as “piercing.”  We are sure that some 
sounds from the landfill are audible from time to time even though you live a significant distance from the site, but as 
you know DES required a noise study several years ago and the results did not support your descriptions.   
 
Your long‐time opposition to the landfill, your participation in the Clean Water Act litigation on behalf of TAC and CLF, 
the fact that other people on your road do not hear or smell what you have reported over the years, your refusal to 
comply with the reporting protocols despite multiple requests, and the fact that we have not once been able to verify 
your complaints despite dozens of trips to Swazey Lane, among other things, make us very skeptical of your reports.   
 
Because you are an adverse witness in pending litigation, our counsel has advised us to have no contact with you.  Your 
inclusion of Ms. Colby on your email, however, compelled us to respond on this occasion.  We will have no 
communication with you from this point forward on advice of counsel. 
 
Kevin 
 
 

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net> 
Date: October 9, 2019 at 7:48:33 AM EDT 
To: Dump <bruce.grover@casella.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Excessive noise 

I don’t think this went though the first time .    
 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Andrea <andreabryant@myfairpoint.net> 
Date: October 9, 2019 at 7:43:14 AM EDT 
To: Bruce Grover bruce.grover@casella.com 
Cc: Jamie Colby <jaime.colby@des.nh.gov>, Report Odor <ReportOdor@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Excessive noise 

 
Landfill Very loud  this morning with piercing backup beepers every 20 seconds.  
Disturbing inside my house and out.  
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Registers 60‐75 on decimal meter  
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7266.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:40 AM

To: Colby, Jaime

Cc: Kevin Roy; Joe Gay; Bruce Grover

Subject: 9/26/19 Responses

Attachments: SKM_C30819100111290.pdf

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good morning, 

 

Attached are the responses to the three odor complaints from September 26th.  Please feel free to contact us if you 

have any questions. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Annette Marquis 

Permits & Compliance Assistant 

Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 

  

North Country Environmental Services 

581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 

p. 603.869.7286 | f. 603.869.2152  

  
Learn more at casella.com 

 

 

 

From: NCLPRT99@casella.com <NCLPRT99@casella.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:30 AM 

To: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 

Subject: Message from KM_C308 

 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 

constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 

recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 

for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 

or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 

sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7286.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 2:14 PM

To: Colby, Jaime; Annette Marquis

Cc: Joe Gay; Bruce Grover

Subject: RE: 9/26/19 Responses

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Jamie, 

 

We have contacted each party and provided the appropriate phone #.   

 

Because Steve is no longer with us and because the complaints went to Steve’s former direct number and email address, 

a timely response was not attainable.   

 

The appropriate point of contact for complaints is the NCES site phone # [603-869-3366] – there is also an answering 

service for after hours. 

 

Anyway, the public not following the proper procedure has made this response problematic. 

 

Also Andrea Bryant is a member of the Toxic Action Center and a party to a law suit filed against NCES. We cannot have 

direct communication with her.  

 

Kevin    

 

 

 

From: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov>  

Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2019 1:09 PM 

To: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 

Cc: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>; Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>; Bruce Grover <bruce.grover@casella.com> 

Subject: RE: 9/26/19 Responses 

 

Annette, 

 

These reports all cite that the complaints were sent to an email address no longer in use; however, none of the reports 

identify what action NCES took to rectify this issue.  Please describe the actions NCES took to rectify the communication 

issue. 

 

Regards, 

Jaime 

 

--- 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 

Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 

29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302-0095 | Phone:  (603) 271-5185  

jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
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From: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:40 AM 

To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 

Cc: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>; Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>; Bruce Grover <bruce.grover@casella.com> 

Subject: 9/26/19 Responses 

 

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good morning, 

 

Attached are the responses to the three odor complaints from September 26th.  Please feel free to contact us if you 

have any questions. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Annette Marquis 

Permits & Compliance Assistant 

Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 

  

North Country Environmental Services 

581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 

p. 603.869.7286 | f. 603.869.2152  

  
Learn more at casella.com 

 

 

 

From: NCLPRT99@casella.com <NCLPRT99@casella.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:30 AM 

To: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 

Subject: Message from KM_C308 

 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 

constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 

recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 

for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 

or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 

sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7286.  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 

constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 

recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 

for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 

or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 

sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7266.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 12:58 PM
To: 'Annette Marquis'
Cc: Kevin Roy; Joe Gay; Bruce Grover
Subject: RE: 9/26/19 Responses

Annette, 
 
These reports all cite that the complaints were sent to an email address no longer in use; however, none of the reports 
identify what action NCES took to rectify this issue.  Please describe the actions NCES took to rectify the communication 
issue. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 

From: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:40 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Cc: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>; Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>; Bruce Grover <bruce.grover@casella.com>
Subject: 9/26/19 Responses 
 

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good morning, 
 
Attached are the responses to the three odor complaints from September 26th.  Please feel free to contact us if you 
have any questions. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Annette Marquis 
Permits & Compliance Assistant 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.7286 | f. 603.869.2152  
  
Learn more at casella.com 
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From: NCLPRT99@casella.com <NCLPRT99@casella.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:30 AM 
To: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 
Subject: Message from KM_C308 
 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7286.  



1

Colby, Jaime

From: Colby, Jaime
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 3:20 PM
To: 'Kevin Roy'; Annette Marquis
Cc: Joe Gay; Bruce Grover
Subject: RE: 9/26/19 Responses

Thank you for more fully describing your response actions. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 

From: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 2:14 PM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov>; Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 
Cc: Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>; Bruce Grover <bruce.grover@casella.com> 
Subject: RE: 9/26/19 Responses 
 

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Jamie, 
 
We have contacted each party and provided the appropriate phone #.   
 
Because Steve is no longer with us and because the complaints went to Steve’s former direct number and email address, 
a timely response was not attainable.   
 
The appropriate point of contact for complaints is the NCES site phone # [603‐869‐3366] – there is also an answering 
service for after hours. 
 
Anyway, the public not following the proper procedure has made this response problematic. 
 
Also Andrea Bryant is a member of the Toxic Action Center and a party to a law suit filed against NCES. We cannot have 
direct communication with her.  
 
Kevin    
 
 
 

From: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2019 1:09 PM 
To: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 
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Cc: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>; Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>; Bruce Grover <bruce.grover@casella.com>
Subject: RE: 9/26/19 Responses 
 
Annette, 
 
These reports all cite that the complaints were sent to an email address no longer in use; however, none of the reports 
identify what action NCES took to rectify this issue.  Please describe the actions NCES took to rectify the communication 
issue. 
 
Regards, 
Jaime 
 
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
 

From: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:40 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Cc: Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>; Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>; Bruce Grover <bruce.grover@casella.com>
Subject: 9/26/19 Responses 
 

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good morning, 
 
Attached are the responses to the three odor complaints from September 26th.  Please feel free to contact us if you 
have any questions. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Annette Marquis 
Permits & Compliance Assistant 
Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
  
North Country Environmental Services 
581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 03574 
p. 603.869.7286 | f. 603.869.2152  
  
Learn more at casella.com 

 
 
 
From: NCLPRT99@casella.com <NCLPRT99@casella.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:30 AM 
To: Annette Marquis <Annette.Marquis@casella.com> 
Subject: Message from KM_C308 
 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
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recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7286.  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the named 
recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone at +1 603-869-7266.  
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Colby, Jaime

From: Joyce Menard <menard.joyce@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, October 12, 2019 1:41 PM
To: Colby, Jaime
Subject: IMG_5076.jpg  NCES construction 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Follow photo of the construction vehicles today. 
Curious ? Is the degree of this slope and height of the area in compliance with their permit? Thank you, Jamie. 
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Sent from my iPhone 
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Colby, Jaime

From: Brett Deyling <BDeyling@cmaengineers.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2019 11:28 AM
To: Colby, Jaime
Cc: Robert Grillo; Adam Roy; Joe Gay; Kevin Roy
Subject: Re: Weekend work

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

No, we are informing NHDES as a courtesy in case you recieve noise complaints over the weekend. 

Brett M. Deyling, P.E. 
Project Manager 
  
CMA Engineers, Inc. 
Ten Free Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 
  
P- 207-541-4223 
C-207-520-4846 
www.cmaengineers.com 
 

From: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2019 11:10:15 AM 
To: Brett Deyling <BDeyling@cmaengineers.com> 
Cc: Robert Grillo <rgrillo@cmaengineers.com>; Adam Roy <aroy@cmaengineers.com>; Joe Gay 
<John.Gay@casella.com>; Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com> 
Subject: RE: Weekend work  
  
Brett, 
  
Thank you for letting me know.  Does NCES also inform abutters or those who frequently identify noise issues? 
  
Regards, 
Jaime 
  
‐‐‐ 
Jaime M. Colby, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau  |  NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH  03302‐0095 | Phone:  (603) 271‐5185  
jaime.colby@des.nh.gov   
  

From: Brett Deyling <BDeyling@cmaengineers.com>  
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2019 11:09 AM 
To: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.Colby@des.nh.gov> 
Cc: Robert Grillo <rgrillo@cmaengineers.com>; Adam Roy <aroy@cmaengineers.com>; Joe Gay 
<John.Gay@casella.com>; Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com> 
Subject: Weekend work 
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EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Hi Jaime, 
Coleman and RTD plan on conducting work on the West Side Closure project this Saturday 10/26/2019. Work 
will include subgrade preparation and deployment of geomembrane. 
  
Please let me know if you have any questions, thanks.  
  
Brett M. Deyling, P.E. 
Project Manager 
  
CMA Engineers, Inc. 
Ten Free Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 
  
P- 207-541-4223 
C-207-520-4846 
www.cmaengineers.com 
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Colby, Jaime

From: andreabryant@myfairpoint.net
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 10:43 AM
To: Colby, Jaime
Subject: NCES odor complaint

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

i have called them to report gas odor stared to smell it in car on the lane right before I turned down 
driveway with closed windows.  Still smelled when got out of my car  in my yard and now about 5 min 
later.  
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